Public Document Pack

e * . MEETING: North Area Council

| h * BARNSLEY DATE: Monday, 22 July 2019
#¥eessd,  Metropolitan Borough Councll TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Minutes
2 Minutes of the North Area Council meetings held on 13th May and 27th June

2019. (Pages 3 - 8)
Items for Information

3 Outcome of Health and Wellbeing Workshop and Recommendations - Cath
Bedford and Rosie Adams (Pages 9 - 68)

Items for discussion
4 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update (Pages 69 - 74)
5 Celebration Event (Pages 75 - 80)
Items for Decision
6 Priority Working Group representation (Pages 81 - 84)
Ward Alliances
7 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund (Pages 85 - 92)
8 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances (Pages 93 - 108)
Darton East — held on 14t May and 11t June 2019
Darton West — held on 8t April and 9t May 2019

Old Town — held on 9t April and 4 June
St Helen's — held on 18" April and 6t June 2019.

To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:-

Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, Charlesworth, Howard, Hunt, Lofts,
McCarthy, Newing, Pickering, Platts, Spence and Tattersall

Area Council Support Officers:

Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager

Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities

Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer



Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 12 July 2019



ltem 2

e 4} R MEETING: | North Area Council

: h BARNSLEY DATE: Monday, 13 May 2019

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave,
Charlesworth, Howard, Hunt, Lofts, Pickering, Platts,
Spence and Tattersall

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.
2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 25th March 2019

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25" March
2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 25 March
2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Community Outreach - David Andy (CAB)

David Andy (CAB) was welcomed to the meeting to provide an update regarding the
Community Outreach Project. The service is jointly delivered by Citizens Advice
(CAB) and DIAL, providing generalist and specialist benefit outreach advice to people
in the North Area Council wards from several locations. Two case studies were also
presented, illustrating how clients had been helped to sort out benefits and debts
which had been detrimentally affecting their health and wellbeing.

Key points from the presentation included:

e Since 1%t October 2018 the project has made a total of 759 client contacts.

e To date, the project has helped clients to claim £1,241,208 of additional
welfare benefits and has helped clients manage £43,588 of debt.

e The top 5 enquiries relate to Benefits and Tax Credits, Universal Credit, debt,
relationship and family and housing.

e 73% of clients report a long term health condition or a disability. 38% of CAB
clients own their own property, 48% live in rented,13% prefer not to say and
1% are homeless. 19% are employed, 35% are on sickness benefit and 23%
are unemployed.

e Every £1 spent on delivering the project generates £42 of benefits for clients,
which is an excellent rate of return.

e Since Sept 2015, 4736 clients have been contacted, obtaining in excess of
£7.3m of benefits and helping clients manage just short of £1m of debt.

Page 3



RESOLVED that:
(i) David Andy be thanked for his attendance and contribution, and
(i) Members note the update.

Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided Members with an
updated financial position and forecast for expenditure, based on the projects that
ha
[...]
People. Members shared their
views on their experience of various projects in their wards, although there was not
universal agreement in respect of some of the projects highlighted.

Page 4



RESOLVED that:
(i) Members note the Performance

(i) RVS be invited to attend a future Area Council meeting to update Members on
their Looking Out for Older People project.

Outcome of Health and Wellbeing Workshop

The Area Council Manager apprised Members of the discussions that took place at a
recent workshop to explore the opportunity for a North Area Council funded Health
and Wellbeing project.

It was explained that two workshops had taken place to identify a young people
based programme. A number of themes emerged but it was not possible to prioritise
one theme over another. The workshops agreed that as this is a large and complex
area of work, significant mapping would be required to invest responsibly in this
priority area

A discussion took place regarding a number of issues which had emerged, including:

e The need to ensure that the Targeted Youth Support (TYS) and Targeted
Information Advice and Guidance (TIAG) services are not duplicated;

e Behaviour change takes time and will not happen overnight

¢ An acknowledgement that although St Helens ward has the highest levels of
need, there are pockets of needs in other areas.

e As this is a very broad scope, more work is needed to identify a narrower area
— hence the need for a mapping exercise involving young people.

RESOLVED that:
(i) Members note the update, and
(i) Agree a working budget of £4,850 to enable the consultation and mapping
exercise and development work with young people to take place to inform
future direction and project model.

Report of the Ward Alliance Fund

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the financial position
for the Ward Alliance budget for each ward.

RESOLVED that each ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2019/20 in line with the guidance on spend.

Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances
The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 12t
March and 9t April 2019; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 11t February and 11t

March 2019; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 27t March 2019; and St Helen's Ward
Alliance held on 14t March 2019.

Page 5



Darton East

It was reported that the Tour de Yorkshire was a great success, with kilometres of
bunting and painted bikes throughout the area. The actual length of the bunting
produced in total is being collated. Barnsley’s efforts were even commended by
Mark Cavendish on Twitter. The artwork also looked superb and local businesses
were involved in the celebrations. There is lots of work ongoing in the ward,
including hanging baskets, and consideration is being given to exploring the option
for local businesses to fund the Christmas lights this year. The Community Garden
has not started yet, which is disappointing.

Darton West

Clir Alice Cave thanked Clir Howard for sewing the bunting for the Tour de Yorkshire
celebrations. It was reported that nothing can be done regarding the footpath at the
bottom of Barugh Lane. A meeting has taken place with Jo Birch regarding the play
equipment at Kexborough recreation ground and a quote for the works is awaited.

Old Town

Clir Lofts reported that a number of projects have been approved for funding recently,
including £758.45 for Pogmoor Residents’ Association’s ‘Bomber Bid’; £1090 for
Emmanuel Holiday Hunger project on the proviso that outreach work is done; £1213
towards the borough-wide bid by the Majestic Academy of Music and Arts; £818 for
the Pogmoor Residents Association for continuation of the Afternoon Club and £2516
for information boards at the Fleets.

St Helen's

Clir Tattersall reported that the self-assessment survey had been completed and
results will be brought to a future meeting. The new gazebos have been purchased
and offered to community groups. Athersley Crafty Crafters took part in bunting
production despite the Tour de Yorkshire not passing through the area. Clir Leech
collected the flag in his role as Cycling Champion and delivered it to the Town Hall.
Funding bids are coming in for a variety of projects, including CCTV cameras,
purchase of contactless card sleeves and tables for the church hall. The Mamma
Mia Dance Group applied for a donation to put a production on, which has been
approved, along with the Spring clean budget. The Gala is planned for July.

RESOLVED that

(i) the North Area team be thanked for their hard work on the Tour de Yorkshire,
and

(ii) the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

Chair

Page 6



. 4} R MEETING: | North Area Council

10

: h * BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday, 27 June 2019

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.30 pm

VENUE: Meeting Room 5 - Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, Charlesworth,
Howard, Hunt, Lofts, Newing, Platts, Spence and
Tattersall

Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.
Proposal to Commission Private Sector Housing & Environmental Support

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, reminding Members that in February
2017 the North Area Council agreed to fund a Private Sector Housing and
Enforcement Officer and giving additional background information. An Officer was
recruited on 22" January 2018 on a fixed term 12 month contract, which was then
extended until January 2020. However, the Officer handed their notice in on 3 June
2019 due to securing a permanent post within BMBC. Members praised the work of
the current Officer, who had made an enormous impact in the Area. There were
some concerns about how the work would be managed during the transition period
and it was felt that the post should be recruited to as quickly as possible.

Members discussed the options available to continue with this commissioning
commitment. It was pointed out the Dearne Area Council is also recruiting to a
similar post and it may be possible to run this recruitment exercise at the same time.
If there is a suitable candidate once the Dearne post has been recruited to, there
may be an option to recruit from this pool for a period of 3 months.

The Area Council outlined the options within the report. The new post will be
advertised as a Housing Support Officer.

A discussion took place regarding the two vacant Youth Participation Officer posts.
This will be discussed in more detail following the very successful workshop held
earlier in the week, which provided some very useful insights which will require
further exploration.

RESOLVED that:

(i) Zoe be thanked for her hard work and dedication to the role, which has made
an enormous impact across the wards of the North Area Council.

(i) Members agree to an extension of the funding for the role of Private Sector

Housing and Environment Officer within the North Area for at least 24
months (12 month contract plus 12 months).

Page 7



Chair

Page 8



ltem 3

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

North Area Council Meeting:
2274 July 2019
Agenda Item: 3 Report of North Area Council
Manager
Young Peoples Priority — Project Development
1. Purpose of Report

1.1

2.2.

2.3.

3.1.

3.2.

To apprise Members of the discussions that took place at a recent workshop
which explored the opportunity for a North Area Council funded young people’s
project.

Recommendations

. Members refer to sections 5 onwards of this report for an update on this

priority area.

Members note that a further developmental workshop with stakeholders
is required to help shape a specification. It is requested that they Priority
Working Group Members for Young People attend that workshop.

Members refer to sections 5.13 and 5.14 for recommendations about the
direction of the development work.

Background and intended focus

On the 25" March the Area Council agreed that they wished to 
[...]
h Area to
© help our young people -
©))
N succeed? Loveit
* Think about your own in where you live

organisation and multi-

agency delivery
* ldentify an elevator case
study




e

Thank You

REFRESHMENTS
AND NETWORKING
- next session at 3pm

19 abed




Workshop 3: Adding Value )

0 Do you think the gaps

D identified in the survey _ )
5 ringtrue? Achieveit
o What are we missing? Helping you

realise your potential

o How can we add value?




Workshop 4: Your views count )

Feeding back from Workshop 3:

* How can the Area Council add
value?

* Thoughts on additional local
provision

i
Q
% « What do you want the North Imaglnelt

Area Council to take away from

Creating a

today? brighter future
* What needs to happen now?

* Who can help and how?

Top 2/3 points from each table _




Conversational Film

Big ideas:

* Asking young people what
matters to them

* Person centred commissioning

mv) = =

i * A chance for young people to leelt
(@)

N

influence commissioners

* Helping to shape service design Looking after
* Providing a way for young yourself and others

people to communicate with
potential providers

Who can help realise this project? _




Quick Fire Round-
What is your vision - what do you want
for young people in the North Area?




Quick Fire Round -
What have we learned today?

oHidden Stars
oSurprises

99 abed

ONo Brainers

(o




THANK YOU

FOR YOUR TIME
AND PARTICIPATION

- - North Area Counml
Lﬁwhereyou lee Darton East, Darton West, Old Town, St Helen




This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 4

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

North Area Council Meeting:
22nd July 2019
Agenda Item: 4

Report of North Area Council
Manager

2.2.

2.3.

24,

3.1

Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update

Purpose of Report

This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for
expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.

Recommendation

. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position and

forecast for the funding commitments.
That Members note 3.2 regarding the Housing Migration Officer

Thank Members note the recommendation regarding the Youth
Participation Officers.

Members should note the current financial position.

Background highlighting all significant financial commitment

The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project commenced on the 14th
September 2015. This is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at
£149,000in total. The initial contract has now concluded.

The decision was taken to retender the opportunity for a further 2 years (+ 1
year) at a contract value of approximately £95,000 per annum. The provider
commenced service delivery on the 14t September 2017. This contract will run
until at least September 2019 provided the conditions of the contract are met.
On the 25" March 2019 the Area Council took the decision to utilise the
contract extension clause and extend the contract until the 13t September
2020.

N.B. In March 2020 the Area Council will need to agree if they wish to
continue to fund this type of service provision and advertise the tender
opportunity.

The Clean and Green Service commenced on the 14t September 2015. This
was a one year (plus one year) contract valued at £150,000 per annum. The
initial contract has now concluded.

Page 69



3.2

3.3

3.4

The decision was taken to advertise an enhanced tender opportunity for a
further 2 years (+ 1 year) at a contract value of approximately £85,000 per
annum. The provider commenced service delivery on the 29 October 2017.
On the 25" March 2019 the Area Council took the decision to utilise the
contract extension clause and extend the contract until the end of September
2020.

N.B. In March 2020 the Area Council will need to agree if they wish to
continue to fund this type of service provision and advertise the tender
opportunity.

Housing Migration Officer Private Sector Housing Officer — At the November
meeting 2017 it was agreed that the North Area would offer a Housing
Migration Officer post at Grade 6 for 12 months fixed term. The successful
candidate started on the 22" January 2018. In addition to the salary fees the
Area Council agreed to fund uniform, PPE including IT, phone and bodycam,
plus a £5k annual working budget.

Members have agreed at the September 2018 meeting to extend the post from
22" January 2019 on a fixed term basis for a period of 12 months.

Please be aware that the Housing Migration Officer has given her notice
and concluded her role in the North Area. The officer has secured a full
time position within BMBC’s Shared Accommodation Team. At the time
of writing the delegated report has been written and is awaiting sign off
before a request to recruit application can be made.

Opportunities for Young People — Two18hr Youth Participation Support Worker
Grade 4 posts were advertised in May 2018. Interviews were conducted on
12t June 2018. References and DBS checks have been received. The
officers started at the beginning of August. The posts are 12 months fixed
term.

The funding for this project includes staff salaries and on-costs plus a mobile
phone and laptop each. A working budget of £5,000 has also been agreed. The
workers commenced their contract at the beginning August 2018.

At the Area Council meeting held on the 25" March Members agreed that they
wished to extend the funding for the youth participation post(s) for a further 12
months. One of the posts became vacant at the end of March 2019 and the
second officer has handed in their notice.

To avoid duplication is recommended that these posts are nof recruited
to until the bigger piece of work regarding the Health and Wellbeing of
Young People is completed.

Health and Wellbeing — At the November 2017 meeting The North Area Council
agreed to consider a Social Inclusion Project with a Prevention of Winter
Deaths focus. This would complement the work of Housing and Energy
Colleagues who are looking at developing a Housing and Energy Advice
[...]
.1

3.2

North Area Council Celebration Event - Options Appraisal

Purpose of Report

This report outlines three different options for recognising and showcasing
community action within the North Area. It is intended to assist Member to
reach a consensus with regards to their preferred delivery method.

Recommendation
It is recommended that:

Members discuss the ‘celebration event’ delivery options, available to
them and agree on one preferred option.

If the preferred option is an area wide event, that Celebration Event
Planning group should be established to progress the planning and
organisation of the event with at least one member from each ward on the
group who will complete actions on behalf of the Area Council.

If the preferred option is an area wide event, North Area Council Members
indicate when the wish the event to be held.

If the preferred option is an area wide event, North Area Council Members
agree how the event will be funded.

Background

The North Area Council held a celebration event in November 2015. The
events purpose and function was to raise the profile of the Ward Alliances, their
achievements and introduce the commissioned services providers and Stogner
Communities Grant providers. The theme was ‘learning and sharing’ and all
the Ward Alliances had an opportunity to showcase a project they were proud
of. The event was orchestrated to ensure that individuals had an opportunity to
meet other representatives who are involved in social action and volunteering in
the North Area. This event provided a foundation for networking and
collaboration. The format was well received and even on the day of writing this
report a provider has mentioned how useful they found the event and asked
when we will host another one.

Darton West, Old Town and St Helen’s have all previously run a ward specific
celebration event. These have different delivery methods but are
predominantly reward and recognition based. Darton West Councillors have
been hosting the Sta
[...]
be advisable to
address this matter prior to holding a Celebration Event.

6.2 The Area Team do not have the resources to plan, organise and facilitate
both ward events and an area event. The Area Council must prioritise
and agree a consensus

6.3 The Area Council must ensure that the preferred option does not clash
with the Proud of Barnsley Awards event which is usually held at The
Area, Metrodome in November.

7.0 Next Steps

7.1 The response to the recommendations will inform the Area Teams next steps.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:

Rosie Adams 01226 773583 271 June 2019

Page 78



Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

North Area Council:

2274 July 2019
Report of the

Agenda Item: 6 North Area Council Manager

NAC Priority Working Groups

1.0 Purpose of Report
To ensure highlight the purpose and function of the Priority Working Groups
and ensure that each ward is represented on each of the working groups.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the North Area Council Members adopt at least one priority or
project per member.

2.2 In doing so the representative agrees to participate in priority
working groups to ensure that each ward is represented in planning,
development and delivery of projects that benefit the North Area as a
whole.

3.0 Background

3.1 The working groups have proved invaluable to ensure that each ward is
represented in the planning, development and delivery of Area Council
services and projects designed to benefit the North Area as a whole.

3.2 The priority working groups allow responsibility for Area Council work to
be shared across all the Members of the North Area Council, increasing
understanding and ownership.

3.3 It also means that Area Council members can act as project sponsors
and/or advocates to enable learning to be shared with their Area Council
colleagues.

3.4 As aresult local member should have a better understanding of how the
Area Council is contributing to BMBC’s Corporate Priorities.

3.5 The Priority Working Groups defined in Appendix 1 provides the updated
list of responsibilities.

4.0 Working Groups
Volunteers are sought for the following priorities and projects:

a) Opportunities for Young People

b) Health and Wellbeing

c) Environment

d) Anti-Poverty

e) Economic Regeneration

f)  Community Magazine Editorial Group — both Autumn/Winter and
Spring/Summer editions

g) Stronger Communities Grants 2020/21

Page 81



5.0 Next Steps
5.1 Area Council Members are requested to confirm with their ward
colleagues that they are happy to be aligned to a specific priority/project.
This decision is intended to be strengths based and inclusive.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583 27t June 2019

Page 82



Appendix 1.

NORTH AREA COUNCIL COMMISSIONING

PRIORITY WORKING GROUPS

Each working group will include a Member representative from each Ward within the North Area.

The representatives will be instrumental in the development and monitoring of projects that will

address North Area Priorities. (Agreement sought at the 22" July 2019 Area Council Meeting.)

Young People

DE Cllr Charlesworth
DW Cllr T Cave

oT Clir Newing

StH Cllr Tattersall

Health and Well-being

DE

DW

oT

StH

Cllr Charlesworth

Clir A Cave
Clir Newing

Cllr Platts

Environment

DE

DW

oT

StH

Clir Spence
Cllr Howard
Cllr Lofts

Cllr Leech

Anti -Poverty

DE

DW

oT

StH

Cllr Hunt
Cllr T Cave
Clir Newing

Cllr Leech

Economic Regeneration

DE Cllr Hunt
DW Cllr T Cave
oT Clir Pickering

StH Cllr Leech

Community Magazines — Editorial Group
Chair Clir Leech

DE Cllr Spence
DW  ClIr ACave
oT Clir Pickering
StH  ClIr Tattersall

SCG Grants Panel 2020/21
Chair Rosie Adams

DE Cllr Hunt
DW  Cllr Howard
oT Cllr Lofts
StH  Clir Platts

Support, facilitation and specialist advice:
North Area Team and Tom Smith

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

North Area Council:
227d July 2019

Report of the

Agenda Item: 7 North Area Council Manager

3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds

Purpose of Report
This report updates the North Area Council on financial position the Ward
Alliance budget for each ward for the 2018/19 period.

Recommendation

That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 201/20, in line with the guidance
on spend.

Introduction

As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was
allocated an annual Ward Alliance Fund of £10,000. In addition the Area
Council has devolved £10,000 for the financial year 2018/19.

All funding decisions must meet with Ward Alliance approval and be allocated
with in accordance with the ward Alliance Funding 2016/17 — Briefing Note.
This requires half of the fund to be allocated to projects where there is match
funding.

In considering projects for the use of the Devolved Ward Budget, Members will
need to be satisfied that:
e it meets a recognised need for the Ward,
e it is in the wider public interest (i.e. the whole community can potentially
benefit),
e it represents value for money.

2019/20 Financial Position

The carry-forward of remaining balances of the 2018/19 Ward Alliance Fund
was added to the 2019/20 Allocation, to be managed as a single budget with
the conditions of the ward alliance budget allocation.

All decisions on the use of this funding need to be approved through the Ward
Alliance.

Page 85



4.3

4.4

4.5

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Budget allocations for 2019/20

Devolved
from Area
Council

Carried
forward from
2018/19

Total
available

Base

Ward Allocation

Darton East £10,000 £2,399 £10,000 £22,399

Darton West £10,000 £2,525 £10,000 £22,525

Old Town £10,000 £12,048 £10,000 £32,048

St Helen'’s £10,000 £3,850 £10,000 £23,850

Please note there is a time lag when writing the finance report. By the end of
March Old Town Ward Alliance had signed off additional 
[...]
hese improvements. The
members agreed and the bid is to be completed and submitted.

Any other business: It was agreed that some of the petty cash would be used to purchase
photo frames and/or trophies for the Youth Participation Scheme run by Kelly Taylor. These
will be used to put in certificates for completing IKIC courses run by the scheme. Cllr
Tattersall to speak with Kerry to find out how many need to be purchased.

The meeting closed at 17.10pm.

Date and time of next meeting:
The next meeting will be on Thursday 4™ July at 4pm at the TARA office, Mansfield Road.

16
Page 108



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meetings held on 13th May and 27th June 2019.
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 Outcome of Health and Wellbeing Workshop and Recommendations - Cath Bedford and Rosie Adams
	Appendix 3A

	4 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update
	5 Celebration Event
	6 Priority Working Group representation
	7 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund
	8 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 22 July 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, 
Charlesworth, Howard, Hunt, Lofts, Pickering, Platts 
and Tattersall 

11 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

12 Minutes of the North Area Council meetings held on 13th May and 27th June 
2019. 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th May and 
27th June 2019.
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 13th May 
and 27th June 2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

13 Outcome of Health and Wellbeing Workshop and Recommendations - Cath 
Bedford and Rosie Adams 

Cath Bedford introduced this item and updated Members with regard to the 
discussions which took place at a recent workshop to explore the opportunity for a 
North Area Council funded young people’s project.  Issues discussed included the 
barriers that prevent young people from thriving; risky behaviour and how to prevent 
it; mental health/anxiety; low levels of self-esteem; transitions (e.g. from primary to 
secondary school) and building emotional resilience.  A number of knowledge gaps 
were also identified in terms of what various services currently provide. Consideration 
was given to what the North Area Council could focus on to improve the life chances 
of young people in the North Area whilst being mindful of making the best use of 
limited resources and avoidance of duplication.

The issue of service design came through clearly, for example there is an excess of 
referrals to Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) whilst at the 
same time there are opportunities within the community to help young people facing 
these types of issues.  What is clear is that there is a need for a further workshop to 
explore the themes which emerged together with an identification of the outcomes 
the North Area Council wants to achieve in order to protect and empower young 
people and provide them with opportunities to thrive.  The exact format of the 
workshop is yet to be determined, however it will involve a co-design element.

The next step is the production of a short conversational film during the



2

summer holidays.   It was reported that Script Media is the preferred provider and 
filming starts this week over the next 3 weeks, with the finished article completed by 
the 2nd week of September in readiness for the September North Area Council 
meeting.  CAMHS, YMCA and Ad Astra have confirmed involvement.  Filming will 
take place in community venues during school holidays.  It is hoped that difficult to 
engage young people will be involved.  Schools have been included and were invited 
to the workshop sessions.  

RESOLVED that 

(i) The update be noted, and 

(ii) Members agreed a further developmental workshop with stakeholders and 
Members of the Priority Working Group for Young People. 

14 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were provided with 
a financial positon and forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been 
proposed.  It was explained that all larger projects are commissioned on a one year 
(plus one year) contract.  

The Housing Migration Officer post is now vacant.  The delegated report has been 
written and is awaiting sign off before a request to recruit can be made.  The Area 
Council Manager will be involved in recruitment in conjunction with Dearne Area 
Council and it is anticipated that a candidate will be identified for the North Area in 
August.  

It was felt that it would not be appropriate to recruit to the vacant Youth Participation 
Officer posts until the future of the Health and Wellbeing of Young People project is 
determined.

Members will need to decide by the end of the year whether to continue to produce a 
Community Magazine

RESOLVED that Members note:-

(i) The budget position, current financial position and the forecast for future 
funding commitments and 

(ii) The current position regarding the Housing Migration Officer together with the 
recommendation regarding the Youth Participation Officers

15 Celebration Event 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, outlining the three different options 
for recognising and showcasing community action within the North Area, asking 
Members to reach a consensus regarding their preferred option. 
Traditionally this type of event has been held in Town Hall. A discussion took place 
around the ‘celebration event’ delivery options available, including whether to hold a 
smaller, bespoke event in each ward or a large scale event held centrally and 
involving all wards.  



3

RESOLVED:-

(i) that each Ward will have its own event held locally and also 

(ii) that a workshop be organised, with representatives from each Ward to plan an 
‘overall’ celebration event, to be held centrally.

16 Priority Working Group representation 

The Area Council Manager reminded Members of the purpose and function of the 
Priority Working Groups.  It is essential that each ward is represented on each of the 
working groups to ensure that each ward is involved in planning, development and 
delivery of projects that benefit the North Area as a whole.  Priorities and projects 
include:  Opportunities for Young People; Health and Wellbeing; Environment; Anti-
Poverty; Economic Regeneration; Community Magazine Editorial Group (both 
Autumn/Winter and Spring/Summer editions) and Stronger Communities Grants 
2020/21.  Members were asked to consider the membership of the various groups as 
outlined within the report.

RESOLVED that Membership of the priority working groups as listed within the report 
are agreed.

17 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council with regard to the Ward 
Alliance budget, including a comprehensive breakdown for each ward.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the report be noted; and

(ii) that each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2019/20, in line with the guidance
on spend

18 Notes from the following Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 14th May 
and 11th June 2019; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 8th April and 9th May 2019; 
Old Town Ward Alliance held on 9th April and 4th June 2019; and St Helen's Ward 
Alliance held on 18th April and 6th June 2019.

Darton East:  Funding has been agreed for a number of projects across the ward.  
The Beer Festival raised money towards the Christmas celebrations for this year.  
The first children’s disco is planned for 30th August.

Darton West: The Tour de Yorkshire was an excellent event with the whole 
community involved.  A quotation is to be obtained for low level fencing on Dearne 



4

Hall Road and enquiries are to be made regarding signage following the change of 
speed limit on Birthwaite Hill.

Old Town:  Funding has been agreed for a number of small projects including The 
Fleets project and environmental projects with schools.  The Gala on 7th July was 
very successful.   Thanks were expressed to Old Town Ward Alliance for the 
donation of hanging basket brackets to the St Helens Ward.  

St Helens:  The gala is to take place tomorrow (23rd July).  Hanging baskets have 
been installed and planning for Christmas events is underway.  Events will take place 
across the wards during the summer holiday, including ‘cook and eat’ sessions.  
Positioning of the defibrillator is to be discussed.  

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


